Inwood City Council
February 12, 2024

Inwood City Council met in regular session on Monday, February 12, 2024 at 6:30 pm in
the Council Chambers. Mayor Becca Bixler presided. Council Members present: Mark
Timmerman, Shannon Faber, Jordan Huyser, Chad Evans, and Rick Rozeboom. Also

present Jamie Van Beek.

Jamie Van Beek presented his monthly maintenance report. One of the lagoon pumps
was rebuilt and has been installed again. A new valve was installed at the lagoon and is
working well. Van Beek attended CPO school and has completed the certification.

Van Beek presented a quote from Visu Sewer for cleaning and inspecting the storm sewer
on Qak Street. The quote was time and materials. To clean the storm sewer, $270 per
hour. To clean and inspect the storm sewer, $450 per hour. Van Beck estimated 20 - 22
hours. Estimated cost to clean and inspect $9900. After discussion, motion by
Rozeboom, second by Bvans to contract with Visu Sewer to clean and inspect storm
sewers on Oak Street. Carried 5-0.

Mark Klarenbeek, Payton Klarenbeek, and Jeremy Meendering met with Council to
discuss proposed building plans for a new fire and rescue station. The group will
explore options for the City to purchase the existing station to use as our city shop and
Fire and Rescue would utilize the property where the current city shop is located. The
current station is 60 ft x 70 ft. The plan for the new station would be 80 x 120 fi,
Meendering will put together some rough estimates on cost and discussion will continue.

Motion by Evans, second by Rozeboom, to approve the Consent Agenda which includes
minutes of the January 3 and January 15 meetings, Treasurer's report, and the list of bills

for payment. Carried 5-0.
Alliance Comm
A&]J Electric
Bevond Square
Coop Elevator
Core & Main
Dakota Fluid Power
Tony De Smet
DGR
Foundation Lab
H&H Repair
Herm's Sanitation
IAMU
Iowa One Call
Towa Parks
IPERS
Kirkwood Comm
Lil Chubs
Lyon Rural Water

Telephone service

Repairs
Name plates
Supplies
Valve

Hose
Reports
Engineering
Lab tests
Repairs
Garbage
Safety Group
Locates
Class
Payroll
Water Class
Fuel

Water

$225.91
14233.33
38.50
127.50
1337.93
56.88
250.00
5141.14
77.75
350.00
6780.00
1164.97
5.40
360.00
2296.15
545.00
195.67
4949.55



Lyon County Treas Nov Election 626.72
Metering & Tech 6 endpoints 1134.60
Mid American Utilities 2458.17
NW IA League Dues 25.00
Oak Street Station Fuel, tire 1895.86
One Office Supplies 42.39
Postmaster Postage 306.66
True Value Supplies 77.89
Treas lowa Sales tax 834.69
US Treas Payroll 352222
West Lyon Herald Publications 183.68
Woods Fuller Legal Fees 594.00
Alliance Comm Library phone 86.58
Baker & Taylor Books 963.45
Barnes & Noble Books 145.73
Business Card Books 61.97
Laura Olson Postage 9.34
Real Simple 1 yr renewal 24.00
Van Mannen's Updates 78.85
Carol Vander Kolk Janitor 60.00

Bixler presented an update on the community center. Swift Public Adjuster is scheduled
to meet with a representative with ICAP on Monday, February 26. There is a raffle
fundraiser in progress. Tickets are $5 each or 5 tickets for only $20. Tickets are
available from committee members and at City Hall.

Information was received from Planning Solutions on cost for conducting a strategic
plan. Motion by Timmerman, second by Faber to contract with Planning Solutions at §75
per hour plus expenses for a strategic planning session. Estimated cost $1000.50.
Carried 5-0,

Motion by Timmerman, second by Evans to adjourn. Carried 5-0.

Carol Vander Kolk
City Clerk



