Inwood City Council February 12, 2024

Inwood City Council met in regular session on Monday, February 12, 2024 at 6:30 pm in the Council Chambers. Mayor Becca Bixler presided. Council Members present: Mark Timmerman, Shannon Faber, Jordan Huyser, Chad Evans, and Rick Rozeboom. Also present Jamie Van Beek.

Jamie Van Beek presented his monthly maintenance report. One of the lagoon pumps was rebuilt and has been installed again. A new valve was installed at the lagoon and is working well. Van Beek attended CPO school and has completed the certification.

Van Beek presented a quote from Visu Sewer for cleaning and inspecting the storm sewer on Oak Street. The quote was time and materials. To clean the storm sewer, \$270 per hour. To clean and inspect the storm sewer, \$450 per hour. Van Beek estimated 20 - 22 hours. Estimated cost to clean and inspect \$9900. After discussion, motion by Rozeboom, second by Evans to contract with Visu Sewer to clean and inspect storm sewers on Oak Street. Carried 5-0.

Mark Klarenbeek, Payton Klarenbeek, and Jeremy Meendering met with Council to discuss proposed building plans for a new fire and rescue station. The group will explore options for the City to purchase the existing station to use as our city shop and Fire and Rescue would utilize the property where the current city shop is located. The current station is 60 ft x 70 ft. The plan for the new station would be 80 x 120 ft. Meendering will put together some rough estimates on cost and discussion will continue.

Motion by Evans, second by Rozeboom, to approve the Consent Agenda which includes minutes of the January 3 and January 15 meetings, Treasurer's report, and the list of bills for payment. Carried 5-0.

Alliance Comm	Telephone service	\$225.91
A&J Electric	Repairs	14233.35
Beyond Square	Name plates	38.50
Coop Elevator	Supplies	127.50
Core & Main	Valve	1337.93
Dakota Fluid Power	Hose	56.88
Tony De Smet	Reports	250.00
DGR	Engineering	5141.14
Foundation Lab	Lab tests	77.75
H&H Repair	Repairs	350.00
Herm's Sanitation	Garbage	6780.00
IAMU	Safety Group	1164.97
Iowa One Call	Locates	5.40
Iowa Parks	Class	360.00
IPERS	Payroll	2296.15
Kirkwood Comm	Water Class	545.00
Lil Chubs	Fuel	195.67
Lyon Rural Water	Water	4949.55

Lyon County Treas	Nov Election	626.72
Metering & Tech	6 endpoints	1134.60
Mid American	Utilities	2458.17
NW IA League	Dues	25.00
Oak Street Station	Fuel, tire	1895.86
One Office	Supplies	42.39
Postmaster	Postage	306.66
True Value	Supplies	77,89
Treas Iowa	Sales tax	834.69
US Treas	Payroll	3522,22
West Lyon Herald	Publications	183.68
Woods Fuller	Legal Fees	594.00
Alliance Comm	Library phone	86.58
Baker & Taylor	Books	963.45
Barnes & Noble	Books	145.73
Business Card	Books	61.97
Laura Olson	Postage	9.34
Real Simple	1 yr renewal	24.00
Van Mannen's	Updates	78.85
Carol Vander Kolk	Janitor	60.00

Bixler presented an update on the community center. Swift Public Adjuster is scheduled to meet with a representative with ICAP on Monday, February 26. There is a raffle fundraiser in progress. Tickets are \$5 each or 5 tickets for only \$20. Tickets are available from committee members and at City Hall.

Information was received from Planning Solutions on cost for conducting a strategic plan. Motion by Timmerman, second by Faber to contract with Planning Solutions at \$75 per hour plus expenses for a strategic planning session. Estimated cost \$1000.50. Carried 5-0.

Motion by Timmerman, second by Evans to adjourn. Carried 5-0.

Carol Vander Kolk City Clerk